Contract No. 17220D

ARPA Subaward Agreement Amendment

THIS AMENDMENT, to the attached Contract No. 17220, is entered into and between ST. LOUIS
COUNTY, 320 West Second Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802, through its Public Health and
Human Services Department, hereinafter referred to as "County," and ISD 709- Duluth Public
Schools, 709 Portia Johnson Drive, Duluth, Minnesota 55811, hereinafter referred to as
“Grantee” for the performance period of December 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County has established Contract No.17220C with District for post pandemic
student reengagement services authorized by Board Resolution 21-427, Board Memo 22-05,
Board Resolutions 22-444, 23-565 and 24-282 and Board Memo 24-63; and

WHEREAS, section 44. of Contract No. 17220 provides that any addenda or other material
changes to this agreement shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the
parties; and

WHEREAS, the ARPA Subaward Agreement provides for a subaward of funds from the
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (“CLFRF") established by the portion of section 9901 of
the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 ("ARPA”), Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021), that is
codified at 42 U.S.C. § 803; and

WHEREAS, on December 24, 2023, the County Board of Commissioners adopted Resolution No.
23-566 authorizing the County to amend the ARPA Subaward Agreement to recategorize the
subaward as a non-subaward use of CLFRF funds by the County under 42 U.S.C. § 803(c)(1)(C)
and 31 C.F.R. § 35.6(d); and

WHEREAS, the County will continue funding mentor and C&C Coordinator services with the
Grantee, the C&C Coordinator servicing all participating St. Louis County schools and districts
(with exception of ISD709 who has its own C&C Coordinator), all other duties remaining the same.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements set forth in
this AMENDMENT, the County and Grantee agree:

A. Section 1 of the Amended Service Agreement shall be replaced with the following:

This Agreement and performance period shall commence on December 1, 2024 and
terminate on December 31, 2024.

B. Sections 2 - 3.1 of the Amended Service Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.




C. Section 3.3 shall be replaced with the following, renumbered as section 3.2:

County shall disburse allocated funds to Districts/Schools through contract amendments
for the agreed upon amount of Check and Connect in the 2025-26 school year with a final
payout for the total County portion, to be paid in one installiment for the services upon
execution of this document by the parties. The total County payout to the Grantee shall
equal $389,304.00, with the Districts/Schools maintaining responsibility for the remaining
amount.

In summary:

County share for FY26: $ 389,304.00

New contract maximum FY21-26: $ 2,487,811.07

Final Payout, December 1 — December 31, 2024: $ 389,304.00

D. All other sections of the ARPA Subaward Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with
the following.

<

Grantee shall comply with ARPA, any administrative rule with respect to ARPA,
any interpretive guidance issued by the U.S. Department of Treasury with respect
to ARPA, and any other applicable law relating to this agreement. Grantee shall
promptly comply with any reasonable request made by the County for the purpose
of monitoring or ensuring compliance with this agreement or any applicable law
relating to this agreement.

Grantee’'s books, records, documents, papers, accounting procedures and
practices, and other evidence relevant to this agreement are subject to
examination, duplication, transcription, and audit by the County and either the
Legislative or State Auditor, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 16C.05, subd. 5. Grantee
agrees to maintain such evidence for a period of six years from the termination of
this agreement or longer if any audit in progress requires a longer retention period.

Grantee agrees to comply with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules,
regulations, and executive orders pertaining to unlawful discrimination on account
of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, marital status,
status with regard to public assistance, disability, or age. Grantee further agrees
to comply with all federal, state, and local laws or ordinances and all applicable
rules, regulations and standards established by any governmental agency having
jurisdiction over Grantee’'s performance of its obligations set forth in this
agreement.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Grantee shall indemnify and hold harmless
the County and its officers, employees, and agents from and against claims,
damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to attorney’s fees, arising
out of or resulting from Grantee’s performance of its obligations set forth in this
agreement, provided that such claim, damage, loss, or expense is attributable to
bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible
property, but only to the extent caused by the negligent acts or omissions of
Grantee, a subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or
anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim,
damage, loss, or expense is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. Such



10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

15.

obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights or
obligations of indemnity that would otherwise exist as to a party or person
described in this agreement.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Grantee shall indemnify the County for all
losses that (a) are incurred by the County, (b) arise from the acts or omissions of
Grantee in connection with this agreement, and (c) result from the recoupment of
any funds by Treasury under 42 U.S.C. § 803(e) and 31 C.F.R. § 35.10.

Any amendment, variation, modification, or waiver of the provisions of this
agreement shall be valid only when they have been reduced to writing and signed
by the authorized representatives of the County and Grantee. This agreement shall
supersede all other oral and written agreements prior to execution of this
document.

If Grantee fails to perform any of the provisions of this agreement, such failure shall
constitute a default. Unless Grantee’s default is excused by the County, the County
may, upon written notice, immediately terminate this agreement in its entirety. The
County may, but is not required to, allow Grantee to cure the default upon such
terms and within such timeframe that the County may require in its sole discretion.
If Grantee fails to cure its default in accordance with the terms or within the
timeframe required by the County, this agreement shall automatically terminate.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
substantive and procedural laws of the State of Minnesota without giving effect to
the principles of conflict of laws. All proceedings related to this agreement shall be
venued in the State of Minnesota District Court for the Sixth Judicial District in
Duluth, Minnesota.

Any waiver by either party of any provision of this agreement shall not imply a
subsequent waiver of that or any other provision.

The provisions of this agreement shall be deemed severable. If any part of this
agreement is rendered void, invalid, or unenforceable, such rendering shall not
affect the validity and enforceability of the remainder of this agreement unless the
part or parts which are void, invalid, or otherwise unenforceable shall substantially
impair the value of the entire agreement with respect to either party.

By entering into this agreement, Grantee certifies that the firm, association,
corporation, or any person in a controlling capacity is not currently under
suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility by any
government agency; does not have a proposed debarment pending; and has not
been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against any person,
firm, association, or corporation by a court of competent jurisdiction on any manner
involving fraud or official misconduct within the past three years.

This agreement is the final expression of the agreement of the parties and the
complete and exclusive statement of the terms agreed upon, and shall supersede
all prior negotiations, understandings, or contracts. There are no representations,
warranties, or stipulations either oral or written not herein contained.




16.

17.

18.

For the avoidance of doubt, under this Amendment to ARPA Subaward
Agreement, the subaward under the ARPA Subaward Agreement is recategorized
as a non-subaward use of CLFRF funds by the County for the provision of
government services under 42 U.S.C. § 803(c)(1)(C) and 31 C.F.R. § 35.6(d).

This Amendment to ARPA Subaward Agreement is effective retroactively from the
effective date of the ARPA Subaward Agreement.

Each person executing this Amendment to ARPA Subaward Agreement on behalf
of Grantee represents that the person is authorized to do so.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Grantee agree to be bound by the provisions of this
Amendment, said Amendment and performance period being effective from December 1, 2024,
through December 31, 2024.

DISTRICT COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

Keith Nelson
Board Chairperson

Date: January 6, 2025

Federal Tax ID #41-6003776 Wm/\/

Linnea B. Mirsch
Public Health & Human Services Director

Date: 1625

Nancy Nilsen
Auditor

Date: 1 /6/25

Approved as to form and execution:

Bengpamen Stuméuf

Benjamin M. Stromberg
Assistant County Attorney

Date: 1/07/2025

LBM /ahs




ISD 709
DULUTH PUBLIC SCHQOLS
Contfact No. 17220C

ARPA Subaward Agreement Amendment

APPROVED BY
THE SCHOOL BOARD

THIS AMENDMENT, to the attached Contract No. 17220, is entered into and between ST. LOUIS
COUNTY, 320 West Second Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802, through its Public Health and
Human Services Department, hereinafter referred to as "County," and ISD 709- Duluth Public
Schools, 709 Portia Johnson Drive, Duluth, Minnesota 55811, hereinafter referred to as
“Grantee” for the performance period of October 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County has established Contract No.17220B with District for post pandemic
student reengagement services authorized by Board Resolution 21-427, Board Memo 22-05,
Board Resolutions 22-444, 23-565 and 24-282; and

WHEREAS, section 44. of Contract No. 17220 provides that any addenda or other material
changes to this agreement shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the
parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that this service agreement will be amended to take the form of an
ARPA subaward agreement effective upon execution of this amendment; and

WHEREAS, the ARPA Subaward Agreement provides for a subaward of funds from the
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (“CLFRF") established by the portion of section 9901 of
the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (“ARPA”), Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021), that is
codified at 42 U.S.C. § 803; and

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2023, the County Board of Commissioners adopted Resolution No.
23-566 authorizing the County to amend the ARPA Subaward Agreement to recategorize the
subaward as a non-subaward use of CLFRF funds by the County under 42 U.S.C. § 803(c)(1)(C)
and 31 C.F.R. § 35.6(d); and

WHEREAS, the County will continue funding mentor and C&C Coordinator services with the
Grantee, the C&C Coordinator servicing all participating St. Louis County schools and districts
(with exception of ISD709 who has its own C&C Coordinator), all other duties remaining the same.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements set forth in
this AMENDMENT, the County and Grantee agree:

A. Section 1 of the Amended Service Agreement shall be replaced with the following:

This Agreement and performance period shall commence on October 1, 2024 and
terminate on December 31, 2024.

B. Sections 2 - 3.1 of the Amended Service Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.



C. Section 3.3 shall be replaced with the following, renumbered as section 3.2:

County shall disburse allocated funds to Districts/Schools through contract amendments
for 70% of the cost of Check and Connect in the 2024-25 school year and 40% of the cost
of ongoing mentors in the 2025-26 school year with a final payout for the total County
portion, to be paid in one installment for the services upon execution of this document by
the parties. The total County payout to the Grantee shall equal $1,019,269.70, with the
Districts/Schools maintaining responsibility for the remaining percentages.

In summary:

County share for FY25 $629,965.70

County share for FY26 $389,304.00

New contract maximum FY21-26 $ 2,487,811.07

One Time Payout, October 1 — December 31, 2024: $1,019,269.70

D. All other sections of the ARPA Subaward Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with
the following.

4.

Grantee shall comply with ARPA, any administrative rule with respect to ARPA,
any interpretive guidance issued by the U.S. Department of Treasury with respect
to ARPA, and any other applicable law relating to this agreement. Grantee shall
promptly comply with any reasonable request made by the County for the purpose
of monitoring or ensuring compliance with this agreement or any applicable law
relating to this agreement.

Grantee’s books, records, documents, papers, accounting procedures and
practices, and other evidence relevant to this agreement are subject to
examination, duplication, transcription, and audit by the County and either the
Legislative or State Auditor, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 16C.05, subd. 5. Grantee
agrees to maintain such evidence for a period of six years from the termination of
this agreement or longer if any audit in progress requires a longer retention period.

Grantee agrees to comply with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules,
regulations, and executive orders pertaining to unlawful discrimination on account
of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, marital status,
status with regard to public assistance, disability, or age. Grantee further agrees
to comply with all federal, state, and local laws or ordinances and all applicable
rules, regulations and standards established by any governmental agency having
jurisdiction over Grantee's performance of its obligations set forth in this
agreement.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Grantee shall indemnify and hold harmless
the County and its officers, employees, and agents from and against claims,
damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to attorney’s fees, arising
out of or resulting from Grantee's performance of its obligations set forth in this
agreement, provided that such claim, damage, loss, or expense is attributable to
bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible
property, but only to the extent caused by the negligent acts or omissions of
Grantee, a subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or
anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim,
damage, loss, or expense is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. Such




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights or
obligations of indemnity that would otherwise exist as to a party or person
described in this agreement.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Grantee shall indemnify the County for all
losses that (a) are incurred by the County, (b) arise from the acts or omissions of
Grantee in connection with this agreement, and (c) result from the recoupment of
any funds by Treasury under 42 U.S.C. § 803(e) and 31 C.F.R. § 35.10.

Any amendment, variation, modification, or waiver of the provisions of this
agreement shall be valid only when they have been reduced to writing and signed
by the authorized representatives of the County and Grantee. This agreement shall
supersede all other oral and written agreements prior to execution of this

document.

If Grantee fails to perform any of the provisions of this agreement, such failure shall
constitute a default. Unless Grantee’s default is excused by the County, the County
may, upon written notice, immediately terminate this agreement in its entirety. The
County may, but is not required to, allow Grantee to cure the default upon such
terms and within such timeframe that the County may require in its sole discretion.
If Grantee fails to cure its default in accordance with the terms or within the
timeframe required by the County, this agreement shall automatically terminate.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
substantive and procedural laws of the State of Minnesota without giving effect to
the principles of conflict of laws. All proceedings related to this agreement shall be
venued in the State of Minnesota District Court for the Sixth Judicial District in
Duluth, Minnesota.

Any waiver by either party of any provision of this agreement shall not imply a
subsequent waiver of that or any other provision.

The provisions of this agreement shall be deemed severable. If any part of this
agreement is rendered void, invalid, or unenforceable, such rendering shall not
affect the validity and enforceability of the remainder of this agreement unless the
part or parts which are void, invalid, or otherwise unenforceable shall substantially
impair the value of the entire agreement with respect to either party.

By entering into this agreement, Grantee certifies that the firm, association,
corporation, or any person in a controlling capacity is not currently under
suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility by any
government agency; does not have a proposed debarment pending; and has not
been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against any person,
firm, association, or corporation by a court of competent jurisdiction on any manner
involving fraud or official misconduct within the past three years.

This agreement is the final expression of the agreement of the parties and the
complete and exclusive statement of the terms agreed upon, and shall supersede
all prior negotiations, understandings, or contracts. There are no representations,
warranties, or stipulations either oral or written not herein contained.



16.

e

18.

For the avoidance of doubt, under this Amendment to ARPA Subaward
Agreement, the subaward under the ARPA Subaward Agreement is recategorized
as a non-subaward use of CLFRF funds by the County for the provision of
government services under 42 U.S.C. § 803(c)(1)C) and 31 C.F.R. § 35.6(d).

This Amendment to ARPA Subaward Agreement is effective retroactively from the
effective date of the ARPA Subaward Agreement.

Each person executing this Amendment to ARPA Subaward Agreement on behalf
of Grantee represents that the person is authorized to do so.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Grantee agree to be bound by the provisions of this
Amendment, said Amendment and performance period being effective from October 1, 2024,

through December 31, 2024.

DISTRICT COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS
Q.ou/;? W}Z Redh pelaon

Jill Lofzld ) Keith Nelson

Schotl Bbard Chair Board Chairperson

Date: 2R~ 17 - AY Date: December 18, 2024

Federal Tax ID #41-6003776 l M/\/

Linnea B. Mirsch
Public Health & Human Services Director

Date: 12-18.24

#hl Chapman

Nancy Nilsen /Deputy Auditor
Auditor

12/19/24
Date:

Approved as to form and execution:

Z Wm Stuméuf

Benjamin M. Stromberg
Assistant County Attorney

Date:  12/19/2024

LBM /ahs



ISD 709 - DULUTH
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2021 - 2026

STUDENT RE-
ENGAGEMENT (ARPA)

CONTRACT #17220B




Contract No. 17220B

ISD 709
DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AMENDMENT

Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802, through its Public Health and Human Serces Dﬁq
hereinafter referred to as "County," and ISD 709- Duluth Public Schools,
Drive, Duluth, Minnesota 55811, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”, for the performance
period of September 1, 2024 through July 31, 2026.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County has established Contract No. 17415 with District for post pandemic
student reengagement services authorized by Board Resolution 21-427, Board Memo 22-05,
Board Resolutions 22-444, 23-565 and 24-282; and

WHEREAS, section 44 of Contract No. 17220 provides that any addenda or other material
changes to this agreement shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the
parties; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to continue mentor services with District, without contracted
C&C Coordinator services since District has its own C&C Coordinator, with all other duties
remaining the same; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements set forth in
this AMENDMENT, the County and District agree the following sections and related exhibits of
the original agreement have been replaced by the following:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

2. The DISTRICT will furnish the following services (hereinafter referred to as "Purchased
Services"):
SERVICE OBJECT CODE
2.1 C&C Mentor - 15 FTE 239-239518-695100

COST AND DELIVERY OF PURCHASED SERVICES
3. Cost for covered services is as follows:
3.1 15 FTE mentors.

3.2  The maximum amount to be paid under this Agreement shall not exceed
$2,648,566.10.



3.3

3.4

Contract No. 172208

Duluth Public Schools new grand total contract max $2,648,566.10

2021 $ - actuals

2022 $ 471,725.97 actuals

2023 $ 635,772.59 actuals
Jan-Mar $ 195,674.19 actuals
Apr-Aug $ 326,123.65 estimated
Sept2024-Aug2025 $ 629,965.70 projected countyshare
Sept2025-July2026 $ 389,304.00 projected countyshare

$ 2,648,566.10

County shall allocate additional ARPA funds to districts/schools through contract
amendments, paying 70% of the cost of Check and Connect in the 2024-25 school
year and 40% of the cost of ongoing mentors in the 2025-26 school year. Districts
will pay the remaining percentage.

County has outlined, in the table above, the total amount of funds approved to
each district/school across the 5 years, less any unspent funds by the
district/school (due to a variety of reasons including unfilled positions), the
additional amount to be received by the County consistent with the budget
submitted for year 4 (2024-25 school year) and year 5 (2025-2026 school
year). Please note that the additional amounts received from the County
incorporate past years allocated but unspent funds, projected spending for the
remaining quarter, and the cost share percentage for the upcoming two years.

In summary:

County share for FY25 $629,965.70

County share for FY26 $389,304.00

New contract maximum FY21-24 $1,629,296.40
New contract maximum FY21-26 $2,648,566.10

Expenditures incurred by DISTRICT in rendering services shall be in accordance
with DISTRICT 's line-item budget incorporated herein as in Exhibit B, entitled
BUDGET, and Uniform Guidance, entitled and incorporated herein as Exhibit C,
and made a part of this Agreement.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and DISTRICT agree to be bound by the provisions of this
AMENDNENT, said AMENDMENT and performance period being effective from August 1, 2024
through July 31, 2026.

DISTRICT ) COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS
( - _
Nt ,jééﬁ& ARedh Neleon

Jill Loféld / ) Keith Nelson

Schoetl Bbard Chair Board Chairperson

Date: 7 “A3- 9\7" Date: 08/01/2024

Federal Tax ID #41-6003776 lﬁ/“(/\/

Linnea B. Mirsch
Public Health & Human Services Director

Date: 7.29.24

s Nt

Nancy Nilsen ¢
Auditor

8/5/24
Date:

Approved as to form and execution:

Z u%ﬂ,mw Stwméwf

Benjamin M. Stromberg
Assistant County Attorney

8/06/2024
Date:

PS /ah



EXHIBIT B

BUDGET
2024-25
Total FTE!SUb Nature |Total Cost County Budget |District Budget Comments
1|Supporting 15 Mentors |
Jghr_y_ | $83,050 $0.00 $83,050|Paid By District
__ |Benefits ] ) $48,600] $0.00{ 548,600| Paid By District
Technology NA[ Extra Grant Supports
Supplies $350 $245.00 $105.00
Dues
wt $350 $245.00 $105.00
ravel, Professional Development & Milea $3,000 $2,100 $900
__University of MN - Technical Assistance _________$1.816] ___ §127120] ______ $544.80/$227/our -8 Hours
- . i ,
Coardination / Coaching (Included)
Salary / Benefit Package $885,000 $619,500 $265,500
Technolog Extra Grant Support-(24/25)
Supplies ‘ $3,000 $2.100 $900
Training / Professional Development §1,935 $1,354.50 $580.50|Annual Conference
Food & Family Engagement 53,000 >2,100 $900
Travel & Mileage _ $1,500 31,050 $450
_ AnnuelBudget _ $1031601.00  $620965.70 $455,507.50
01 £ 005 740 246 ___ 000
CHECK & CONNECT: SLC GRANT -
2025-26
Total Sub Nature [Total Cost County Budget | District Budget |Comments
1]Supporting 15 Mentors
85,542 $0.00 $85,542 | Paid By District
fits 551 0N32 $0.08 $51,030/Paid By District
echnology Extra Grant Supports
;‘%Ies $350 $140.00 $210.00
Food & Fa t B $350 $140.00 $210.00
v, Frofssing Deveopmar VI 3000 $10 $1400
University of MN - T Assistance | B16] 72641 $1,089.60|$227/hour - 8 Hours
1 : : 3
Coordination / Coaching (Included)
Salary / Benefit Package $955,809|  §$382,323.60 $573,485.40
Technology 2, $1,000/ 1500|Check & Connect App
Supplies 3,000 $1,200 $1,800
Training / Professional Development 1,935 $774.00 $1,161.00/Annual Conference
Food & Family Engagement 3,000 $1,200 $1,800
Travel & Mileage 51,500 $600 $900|
~_ AnnualBudget §1,109.83200  $389,30400  $720528.00




EXHIBIT C
UNIFORM GUIDANCE

The award made to your organization by St. Louis County, Minnesota as part of the Check and
Connect student reengagement initiative is classified as a federal award and your organization
is classified as a subrecipient subject to Uniform Guidance.

Subrecipient Name: 1SD 709- Duluth Public Schools

Subrecipient's Unique Identifier: CONTRACT #17220B

Federal Award |dentification Number: SLFRP1191

Period of Performance:  August 1, 2021 throuagh July 31. 2026

Amount of Federal Funds Obligated; $2,648,566.10
Total Amount of Federal Funds committed: $2,648.566.10

Federal awarding agency: U.S Department of Treasury

Pass-through entity: St. Louis County, Minnesota

Pass-through entity awarding official contact.__Linnea B. Mirsch

CFDA: 21.027

This award is not R&D.
This award is not eligible for an indirect cost rate.

This award is subject to the requirements imposed by the American Rescue Plan Act and
related guidance published by the U.S. Department of Treasury. As a subrecipient, St. Louis
County reserves the right to access your organization’s records and financial information as
necessary for St. Louis County to meet its subrecipient monitoring requirements.

Closeout requirements:



ISD 709 - DULUTH
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2021 - 2026

STUDENT RE-
ENGAGEMENT (ARPA)

CONTRACT #17220A




ISD 708

ca RGBT722080LS

SEP 2 n U077

PURCHASE OF SERVICE AMENDMENT APPROVED BY
THE SCHOOL BOARD

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between ST. LOUIS COUNTY, 320 West Second
Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802, through its Public Health and Human Services Department,
hereinafter referred to as "County,” and ISD 709- Duluth Public Schools, 215 N 1st Avenue
East, Duluth, MN 55802, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”, for the performance period of
August 1, 2022 through August 31, 2024.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County has established Contract No 17220 with District for post
pandemic student reengagement services authorized by Board Resolution # 21-427, Board
Memo 22-05 and Board Resolution 22-444; and

WHEREAS, section 44 of Contract No 17220 provides that any addenda or other
material changes to this agreement shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly
signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to continue such services with District with the agreed
upon addition of 1 FTE Mentor (additional $98,099) to serve the Area Learning Center, effective
August 1, 2022; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements set
forth in this AMENDMENT, the County and District agree the following sections and related
exhibits of the original agreement have been replaced by the following:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED
2. The DISTRICT will furnish the following services (hereinafter referred to as "Purchased
Services"):
SERVICE OBJECT CODE
2.1 C&C Mentor - 15 FTE 239-239518-695100

COST AND DELIVERY OF PURCHASED SERVICES
3. Cost for covered services is as follows:
3.1 15 FTE mentors.

3.2  The maximum amount to be paid under this Agreement shall not exceed
$1,723,076.

3.3 Expenditures incurred by DISTRICT in rendering services shall be in accordance
with DISTRICT 's line-item budget incorporated herein as in Exhibit B, entitled
BUDGET, and Uniform Guidance, entitled and incorporated herein as Exhibit C,
and made a part of this Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and DISTRICT agree to be bound by the provisions of
this AMENDNENT, said AMENDMENT and performance period being effective from August 1,

2022 through August 31, 2024,

DISTRICT

Ovacw Jet

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

Pacd MeDonald

Jill Lgfald - a//
Schpol/Board Ch

Date: 7 -A0-A2

Federal Tax ID #41-6003776

PS /ah

Paul McDonald
Board Chairperson

Date: 10/10/22

A

Liniéa B. Mirsch
Public Health & Human Services Director

Date: 9-21.22

~

Nancy Nil‘gn

Auditor

Date: /d//ﬁ/,u\

Approved as to form and execution:

Benjamin M. Stromberg
Assistant County Attorney

Date: 10/24/2022




EXHIBIT B
BUDGET

14 Check and Connect Mentors- 4 sites (Denfeld, Duluth East, Ordean, Lincoln Park)
2021-2024 school years: $1,624,977

1 Mentor-Additional Site (Area Learning Center)
2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school years: $98,099

2021-2022* $47,807.18
Single Salary Estimate + Benefits
per Mentor 2022-2023 $48,629.18
2023-2024 $49,469.34
Budget Estimate:
Year Amount Notes:
) 2021-22 is an overestimate. This is the budget for a half year; however, not all
21-22 | $298,393.33 staff started in the beginning of January.
) This includes a 2.25% pay raise that was negotiated after the budget was
22-23 | $708,353.98 sihmitted.,
) This includes another 2.25% pay raise that was negotiated after the budget was
23-34 | $720,710.94 subriiitted.
Total ($1,727,458.25

ISD 709 shall cover costs over the contracted amount, should it be needed.




EXHIBIT C
UNIFORM GUIDANCE

The award made to your organization by St. Louis County, Minnesota as part of the Check and
Connect student reengagement initiative is classified as a federal award and your organization
is classified as a subrecipient subject to Uniform Guidance.

Subrecipient Name: ISD 709— Duluth Public Schools _

Subrecipient’s Unigue ldentifier: CONTRACT #17220A

Federal Award Identification Number: SLFRP1191

Period of Performance:  August 1, 2021 through August 31, 2024

Amount of Federal Funds Obligated: $1.723.076.

Total Amount of Federal Funds committed: $1,723.076.

Federal awarding agency: U.S Department of Treasury

Pass-through entity: St. Louis County. Minnesota

Pass-through entity awarding official contact:__Linnea B. Mirsch

CFDA: 21.027

This award is not R&D.
This award is not eligible for an indirect cost rate.

This award is subject to the requirements imposed by the American Rescue Plan Act and
related guidance published by the U.S. Department of Treasury. As a subrecipient, St. Louis
County reserves the right to access your organization’s records and financial information as
necessary for St. Louis County to meet its subrecipient monitoring requirements.

Closeout requirements:




CONTRACT NO.17220

PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into between ST. LOUIS COUNTY, 320 West Second
Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802, through its Public Health and Human Services Department,
hereinafter referred to as "County," and ISD 709 — Duluth Public Schools, 215 N. 1st Avenue
East, Duluth, MN 55802, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”, for the performance period of
August 1, 2021 through August 31, 2024.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, A critical need identified throughout the COVID-19 pandemic has been
education. The County, through its Public Health and Human Services Department (PHHS) has
identified a certain population in need of post pandemic student reengagement; and

WHEREAS, The St. Louis County Board was requested to invest and distribute up to
$5,183,159 in 2021-2024 American Recovery Act funds through PHHS to support Individual
Schools and Independent School Districts within St. Louis County to reengage students and get
them back on track for academic success following the pandemic.

WHEREAS, the Children and Family Services Division of PHHS has been collaborating
with school districts throughout the county to assess the need and develop an effective solution.
They have determined that the utilization of a nation-wide, evidenced-based intervention called
“Check & Connect” (C&C) would be effective in re-engaging students through hiring mentors
and mentor coordinators; and

WHEREAS, the County is authorized to enter into contract with DISTRICT for these
services by Board Resolution # 21-427; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to purchase such services from the DISTRICT (assisted
with funding from American Recovery Act Funds); and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements set
forth in this Agreement, the County and DISTRICT agree as follows:

TERM OF THE AGREEMENT

1. This Agreement and performance period shall commence on August 1, 2021 and
terminate on August 31, 2024.



SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

2. The DISTRICT will furnish the following services (hereinafter referred to as "Purchased
Services"):
SERVICE OBJECT CODE
2.1 C&C Mentor(s) 14 FTE 239513

COST AND DELIVERY OF PURCHASED SERVICES

3. Cost for covered services is as follows:
3.1 14 FTE mentors.
3.2  The maximum amount to be paid under this Agreement shall not exceed
$1,624,977.
3.3  Expenditures incurred by DISTRICT in rendering services shall be in accordance
with DISTRICT 's line-item budget incorporated herein as in Exhibit B, entitled
BUDGET, and Uniform Guidance, entitled and incorporated herein as Exhibit C,
and made a part of this Agreement.
3.4  DISTRICT may bill and retain payments received from clients and/or their
insurance companies for services provided under terms of this Agreement.
However, payments under this Agreement may only be made for amounts not
paid by insurance or any other funding source.
3.5  Services are provided at:
. 215 N. 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802; and
. other locations in St. Louis County as mutually agreed upon.
BILLING AND PAYMENT

4. Method for Billing

4.1

DISTRICT will submit an itemized invoice and supporting documentation on a
Quarterly basis, by the 10th day of the following service Quarter, to:

St. Louis County Public Health & Human Services
Paula Stocke

Deputy Director

201 S 3rd Ave West

Virginia, MN 55792

stockep@stlouiscountymn.gov

218-471-7178




5.

5.2

53

54

5.5

Method of Payment

5.1 County will reimburse costs incurred within thirty (30) days of approving the
invoice and supporting documentation. Payment questions can be directed to:

St. Louis County Public Health & Human Services
Lisa King

Business Services Supervisor

kingl@stlouiscountymn.gov

218-726-2153

Reimbursement for eligible expenses under this Agreement may be contingent upon
County receipt and review of reporting requirements and other documentation County
may request to substantiate DISTRICT compliance with the Agreement. County’s
obligation to make payment hereunder is subject to audit by County or its duly
authorized designee and said audit shall be the final determination of County's payment
obligation.

The DISTRICT certifies that the services to be provided under this Agreement are not
available without cost to eligible clients. The DISTRICT further certifies that payment for
purchased services will be in accordance with rates of payment which do not exceed
amounts reasonable and necessary to assure quality of service, and if the services are
being purchased from another public agency, the cost reasonably assignable to such
service. The DISTRICT further certifies that rates of payment for Purchased Services do
not reflect any administrative or program cost assignable to private pay or third-party pay
service recipients.

The DISTRICT shall promptly reimburse to County any payments received in excess of
required payments hereunder.

The County shall not be obligated to honor claims for nor shall DISTRICT claim for any
services furnished or costs incurred by DISTRICT which are not specifically provided for
hereunder or requested by County in writing during the term of this Agreement.

REPORTING

6.

Reporting Requirements:
Shall be completed and submitted to the County as outlined below:



6.1 Data Points
6.1.1 Monthly data downloads from the Check & Connect App:

Coordinators will create aggregate data and submit a report to the County by
the 10" of the following service month during the school year. This will require
mentors to be entering data into the App on a weekly basis, including:

Attendance (excused and unexcused absences, tardies, missed classes)
Behavior (in- and out-of-school suspensions, office referrals, detentions)
Course Performance

Basic and intensive interventions

Connect meetings

6.1.2 Other data points to be collected by mentors during the school year:
. GPA (for high school students at the end of grading periods)
€ Mentor Practice Profile (two times per year)
The purpose of this practice profile is to guide the C&C mentor through

the implementation of the C&C Comprehensive Student
Engagement Model. The critical components of the C&C mentor
position include building relationships with students; systematic
monitoring and analysis of student-level “check” data; providing
personalized “connect”.
. Student Engagement Instrument- mentor administers to students (two

times per year)

The Student Engagement Instrument (SEI™) is a brief 35 item self-
reporting survey measuring cognitive and affective engagement.
Data allows school professionals to gain insights into a student’s
sense of control, intrinsic motivation, and future aspirations
(cognitive engagement factors).

6.1.3 School level teams will complete assessments and submit an aggregate

report to the County bi -annually, due on January 10th and July 10%:

o Check & Connect core components and essential elements self-
assessment: Completed two times per year by school implementation
teams (regional coordinator, school mentor, school administrator, etc.)

This self-assessment reflects overall fidelity as well as helps to
identify barriers to fidelity so that they may be overcome with the

support of administration and coordinator.

6.2 Participate in any additional evaluation activities as requested by County.



6.3

Submit Reporting to:

St. Louis County Public Health & Human Services
Abby Schaefer

Contract Services Representative

SchaeferA@stlouiscountymn.gov

Cc: Paula Stocke stockep@stlouiscountymn.gov
Ryan Bauers bauersr@stlouiscountymn.gov

SCOPE OF WORK

7. The specific scope of services per this Agreement are outlined below, further defined and
incorporated herein as in Implementing Check & Connect, entitied Exhibit A, and
made a part of this Agreement.

7.1

7.3

7.4

Target Population:
Individual schools and Independent School Districts across St. Louis County.

Students who are at risk of disengagement or dropout as defined by their
referring institution, typically related to indicators or disengagement such
as attendance, behavior problems, and academic performance.

Personnel:

The DISTRICT shall provide all personnel and supports to personnel needed to
perform services under this Agreement. The DISTRICT shall appoint a liaison
person responsible for the overall administration of the project and communication
and is identified in Section 41.1.

Expectations:
DISTRICT -

7.4.1 Hire and host the C & C mentors and coordinator onsite; to include
administrative support, supervision, office space, office supplies,
necessary technology (computer, tablet, phone, printer, etc.) and travel
related needs.

7.4.2 The mentors and coordinator will only be completing the tasks designated
to the position and will not be assigned to other duties.

7.4.3 Hire mentors and coordinator using the C & C model for Implementing
Check & Connect, attached hereto, and incorporated herein, as Exhibit
A.

7.4.4 Notify St. Louis County contact identified in Section 41.1. of any changes
regarding any mentor or coordinator employment or physical location
status.

7.4.5 Mentors and coordinator shall complete home visits and attend meetings
in the community as necessary and designed in the C&C model.



COUNTY -
7.4.6 Contract with UMN for C & C program management and training for
education administrators, lead staff, coordinators, and mentors.

7.4.7 Provide mentors and coordinators license subscriptions for the C&C App:
. The subscription period runs from August 1-July 31 of each year.

e Unlimited devices and unlimited users per school site school
license.
° http://iwww.checkandconnect.umn.edu/app/default.html

7.4.8 Communicate with DISTRICT and UMN on a regular basis and participate
in any related meetings.

7.4.9 Coordinate with UMN and regional C & C Coordinators to collect and
aggregates data for the purposes of determining the impact on student
outcomes and reporting of project efficacy.

AUDIT, REPORTS, RECORDS, DISCLOSURES AND MONITORING PROCEDURES

8.

10.

The DISTRICT shall keep complete books and records according to generally accepted
accounting principles. DISTRICT's books, records, documents, papers, accounting
procedures and practices, and other evidence relevant to this Agreement are subject to
the examination, duplication, transcription, and audit by the County and the Minnesota
Legislative or State Auditor, pursuant to Minn, Stat. § 16C.05, Subd. 5. Such evidence is
also subject to review by the Minnesota Department of Human Services and, if federal
funds are used for any work under this Agreement, by the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, the Comptroller General of the United States, or a duly authorized
federal representative. The DISTRICT agrees to maintain such evidence for a period of
six (6) years from the date of services or payment were last provided or made or longer if
any audit in progress requires a longer retention period

The DISTRICT shall allow personnel of the County, the Minnesota State Auditor, the
Minnesota Department of Human Services, and the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, or any of their duly authorized representatives at any time during normal
business hours, and as often as they may deem reasonably necessary, to access to and
the right to examine, audit, excerpt, and transcribe any books, documents, papers,
records, etc., and accounting procedures and practices of the DISTRICT which are
relevant to the contract, pursuant to Minn. Stat. sec. 16C.05, subd. 5.

County or its duly authorized designee may conduct periodic site visits to determine
compliance with this Agreement and to evaluate the quality of services provided by
DISTRICT pursuant to this Agreement. In addition, County reserves the right to survey
service recipients and other interested persons to determine the level of satisfaction with
the purchased services provided pursuant to this Agreement.




DISTRICT agrees to cooperate with County in the conduct of any such survey or
evaluation.

NON-DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION OR DATA

11. Confidentiality: The use or disclosure by any party or of any private information
concerning a client in violation of any rule of confidentiality or for any purpose not directly
connected with the administration of the County’s or the DISTRICT 's responsibility with
respect to these services is prohibited without the written consent of the client or
responsible parent or guardian.

12. Data Practices: To the extent Minn. Stat. § 13.05, subd. 11(a), applies to the Agreement,
all of the data created, collected, received, stored, used, maintained, or disseminated by
DISTRICT in performing the County's functions is subject to the requirements of the
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. ch. 13, and DISTRICT must
comply with those requirements as if it were a government entity. DISTRICT shall not
provide public access to or release to the public or any third party any data relating to the
Agreement without the County’s prior written approval. If DISTRICT receives a request for
data relating to the Agreement, DISTRICT shall forward the request to the County for
response

13. HIPAA Compliance: The parties agree to comply in all respects with the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191 (HIPAA), and its
implementing regulations (45 CFR Parts 160-164), to ensure the integrity and
confidentiality of protected health information. Should a party fail or refuse to honor its
obligations pursuant to this section, the other party may terminate this Agreement with
thirty (30) days written notice.

FAIR HEARING AND GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES

14.  To the extent Minnesota Statutes, Section 256.045 is applicable to this Agreement, the
DISTRICT agrees to provide for a fair hearing and grievance procedure in conformance
with and in conjunction with the Fair Hearing and Grievance Procedures established
therein.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY, CIVIL RIGHTS AND NON-DISCRIMINATION

15. DISTRICT will comply with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and
regulations pertaining to unlawful discrimination, including but not necessarily limited to
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VIl (42 USC 2000e); including Executive order No.
11246, and Title VI (42 USC 2000d), 42 USC 12101, et seq. (ADA), 28 CFR 35.101-
35.190, Title IX of the Educational Amendments of 1982 as amended, Sections 503 and
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; Minnesota Statutes section 363A.02; Minnesota
Human Rights Act at Minnesota Statute section 363.01 et. seq.; and all applicable federal
and state laws, rules, regulations, and orders prohibiting discrimination in employment,
facilities and services. The DISTRICT shall not discriminate in employment, facilities, and
in the rendering of Purchased Services hereunder on the basis of race, color, religion,
age, gender, sexual orientation, disability, marital status, public assistance status, creed,
or national origin.



16.

It is St. Louis County's policy that all DISTRICT s desiring to do business with the County
adhere to the principles of Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action. This
requires not only that the DISTRICT s do not unlawfully discriminate in any condition of
employment on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, or age but that they
also take affirmative action to insure positive progress in Equal Opportunity Employment.
To the extent practicable, the DISTRICT certifies that it has received a certificate of
compliance from the Commissioner of Human Rights pursuant to Minnesota Statutes,
section 363A.36. This section only applies if the Agreement is for more than $100,000.00
and the DISTRICT has employed 40 or more employees within the State of Minnesota on
a single working day during the previous 12 months.

BONDING, INDEMNITY, AND INSURANCE

17.

18.

19.

Bonding: The DISTRICT shall obtain and maintain at all times during the terms of this
Agreement, a fidelity bond in the amount of $ 0.00 covering the activities of each person
authorized to receive or distribute monies under the terms of this Agreement.

Indemnity: The DISTRICT does hereby agree that it will defend, indemnify, and hold
harmiess the Department and the County against any and all liability, loss, damages,
costs, and expenses which the Department or County may hereafter sustain, incur, or be
required to pay:

18.1 By reason of any applicant or eligible recipient suffering bodily or personal injury,
death, or property loss or damage either while participating in or receiving the care
and services to be furnished under this Agreement, or while on premises owned,
leased, or operated by the DISTRICT , or while being transported to or from said
premises in any vehicle owned, operated, leased, chartered, or otherwise
contracted for by the DISTRICT or any officer, agent, or employee thereof; or

18.2 By reason of any applicant or eligible recipient causing injury to, or damage to, the
property of another person during any time when the DISTRICT or any officer,
agent, or employee thereof has undertaken or is furnishing the care and services
called for under this Agreement; or

18.3 By reason of any negligent act or omission or intentional act of the DISTRICT, its
agents, officers, or employees which causes bodily injury, death, personal injury,
property loss, or damage to another during the performance of purchased services,
or as the result of the performance of Purchased Services, under this Agreement;
or

18.4 From all claims arising out of, resulting from, or in any manner attributable to any
violation of the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, HIPAA, or any other
data privacy statute or regulation including any legal fees or disbursements paid or
incurred to enforce the provision of this section of the Agreement Neither party shall
be liable for any special, consequential, or punitive damages resulting from or
relating to any breach of this Agreement under any circumstances.

Insurance: The following insurance must be maintained for the duration of this Agreement.
A Certificate of Insurance for each policy must be on file with the St. Louis County Public



20.

Health and Human Service Department Contract Services office within 10 days of
execution of this Agreement and prior to commencement of any work under this
Agreement. Each certificate must include a 10-day notice of cancellation non-renewal, or
material change to all named and additional insureds. The County reserves the right to
rescind any Agreement not in compliance with these requirements and retains all rights
thereafter to pursue any legal remedies against DISTRICT.

All insurance policies shall be open to inspection by the County, and copies of policies
shall be submitted to the County upon written request. All subcontractors shall provide
evidence of similar coverage.

20.1 General Liability Insurance

$500,000 when the claim is one for death by wrongful act or omission and
$500,000 to any claimant in any other case.

$1,500,000 for any number of claims arising out of a single occurrence.

No less than $2,000,000 Aggregate coverage.

Policy shall include at least premises, operations, completed operations,
independent contractors and subcontractors, and contractual liability and
environmental liability

St. Louis County shall be named as an Additional Insured on a primary and non-
contributory basis.

20.2 Business Automobile Liability Insurance
$500,000 for claims for wrongful death and each claimant

$1,500,000 each occurrence
No less than $2,000,000 aggregate

Must cover owned, non-owned and hired vehicles.

20.3 Workers’' Compensation

Per statutory requirements, Certificate of Compliance must be executed and filed with
St. Louis County.

20.4 Professional Liability Insurance For Licensed Professionals

DISTRICT shall maintain at its sole expense a valid policy of insurance covering
professional liability, arising from the acts or omissions of DISTRICT, its agent, and
employees in the amount of not less than $500,000 per claim and $2,000,000
annual aggregate. This provision applies only in situations where DISTRICT 's staff
or volunteers are performing licensed professional services under this Agreement.



MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT AND EXPANSION OF SERVICES

21.

The DISTRICT hereby certifies that any federal funds to be used under this Agreement do
not replace or supplant in any way state or local funds. The DISTRICT certifies that the
amount to be expended in this Agreement results in increased expenditures by the
DISTRICT for services of the type being purchased to individuals of the type included
under the Purchase Agreement.

CONDITIONS OF THE PARTIES’ OBLIGATIONS

22

23.

24.

25.

Any alterations, variations, modifications, or waivers of provisions of this Agreement shall
be valid only when they have been reduced to writing and signed. This Agreement will
supersede all other oral and written agreements prior to execution of this document.

In the event of a revision in federal regulations which might make this Agreement ineligible
for federal financial participation, all parties will review this Agreement and renegotiate
those items necessary to bring the Agreement into compliance with the new federal
regulations.

The DISTRICT agrees to cooperate fully with the County and its designated
representatives in the development and implementation of both qualitative and
quantitative assessment of DISTRICT 's services. Evaluative data collected will be used
by the County in its funding decisions and will be shared with the DISTRICT and
community.

The DISTRICT agrees that in any reports, news releases, public service announcements
or publications regarding the DISTRICT 's program, the County will be identified as a
funding source.

SUBCONTRACTING AND ASSIGNMENT

26.

The DISTRICT shall not enter into any subcontract for performance of any of the services
contemplated under this Agreement nor assign any interest in the Agreement without prior
written approval of the County and subject to such conditions and provisions as the County
may deem necessary. The DISTRICT shall be responsible for the performance of all
subcontractors.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
27. That at all times and for all purposes hereunder, DISTRICT will be an independent DISTRICT

28.

and is not an employee of the County for any purpose. No statement contained in this
agreement will be construed so as to find DISTRICT to be an employee of the County, and
DISTRICT will not be entitled to any of the rights, privileges, or benefits of employees of the
County, including, but not limited to, workers’ compensation, health/death benefits, and
indemnification for third-party personal injury/property damage claims;

DISTRICT acknowledges and agrees that no withholding or deduction for state or federal
income taxes, FICA, FUTA, or otherwise, will be made from the payments due DISTRICT
and that it is DISTRICT ’s sole obligation to comply with the applicable provisions of all federal
and state tax laws;

10



29. DISTRICT shall at all times be free to exercise initiative, judgment, and discretion as to how

to best perform or provide services identified herein;

30. DISTRICT is responsible for hiring sufficient workers to perform the services/duties required

by this Agreement, withholding their taxes, and paying all other employment tax obligations
on their behalf.

CANCELLATION, DEFAULT AND REMEDY

31.

32.

33.

This Agreement may be terminated under the following circumstances:
31.1 By mutual written Agreement of the parties.

31.2 By either party with or without cause, by giving not less than thirty (30) days written
notice, delivered by mail or in person to the other party, specifying the date of
termination.

31.3 Services under this Agreement is denied, suspended, lapses, expires, or is
terminated, effective immediately without notice to the DISTRICT.

31.4 If the DISTRICT fails to perform any of the provisions of this Agreement or so fails
to administer the work as to endanger the performance of the Agreement, this will
constitute a default. Unless the DISTRICT ’s default is excused by the County, the
County may upon written notice immediately cancel this Agreement in its entirety.

31.5 The County may immediately terminate this Agreement if it does not obtain funding;
or if the funding cannot be continued at a level sufficient to allow for the payment
of the services covered here. Termination will be written notice to the DISTRICT.
The County is not obligated to pay for any services that are provided after notice
and effective date of termination. The County must provide the DISTRICT notice
of the lack of funding within a reasonable time of the County receiving that notice.

The County's failure to insist upon strict performance of any provision or to exercise any
right under this Agreement shall not be deemed a relinquishment or waiver of the same,

unless consented to in writing. Such consent will not constitute a general waiver or
relinquishment throughout the entire term of the Agreement.

DISTRICT will be paid for actual work done to the date of termination. All documents
completed by DISTRICT through the date of termination will become the property of the
County.

MERGER

34.

35.

It is understood and agreed that the entire agreement of the parties is contained herein,
and that this Agreement supersedes all oral agreements and negotiations between the
parties relating to the subject matter hereof, as well as any previous agreements presently
in effect between the DISTRICT and County relating to the subject matter hereof. All items
referr<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>